

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 15891/2025

Ramesh Chand Son Of Ramphool

-----Petitioner

Versus

Mithilesh Garg W/o Vinod Kumar

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Arun Singh Shekhawat
For Respondent(s)	:	

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE BIPIN GUPTA

Order

17/02/2026

1. The matter comes upon an application No. 02/2026, for early listing.
2. For the reasons mentioned in the application, the same is allowed.
3. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that they are ready and willing to comply with the order by demolishing the construction alleged to have been raised after the injunction order.
4. This Court is of firm opinion that if the petitioner demolishes the alleged construction which has been raised by him after the injunction order within a period of one weeks, then the operation of this order dated 03.05.2024 as well as 19.09.2019 shall remain stayed till next date of hearing.
2. Let notices be issued to the respondent. Rule is made returnable within two weeks.
3. List this matter after two weeks.

(BIPIN GUPTA),J